OJNI * STYNNYNADIAYISIALT " MMM A pezT3Thtg

www.freeservicemanuals.info 22/9/2014

A MITSUBISHI

AUDIO SYSTEMS

SERVICE MANUAL
ree service manuals
T U R N TA B L E ) Gratis schema’s
MODEL I_T_ I 5V Digitized by

www. freeservicemanuals.info

CONTENTS

SPECIEICATIONS . ... i v v v aiaimom s o R L SR oIS o, ol iue bin es a0 i 458 e aoas ot Miar e oottt [oa oshon i st s 2
ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE . . . ot v v on wir s s o0 s win ais s s ae s s as wiia 408 a8 = o & e a0 sie ais ot o 5 s ae 3
ADJUSTMENT LOCATION DIAG RAM . . ot i ottt ittt et e e e et e e e e e e et e et e e e e e et e 4
e T e N = ke e SR A S o S e S NS - S e 5
INTERNAL DIAGRAMS AND PINOUT OF INTEGRATED CIRCUITS . . . . ottt e e e e e e e e e 6
N R N G D A G A L . e 2 e s & o1 0 T m o el st iy ) ol mt i 2 oel s vl e cor & swr a8 ot er 9
e B N ol D R0 s el R R e e n i o o o R SR N 11
PRINGEDICIBEHIIBOIARBIS S - . o o 05 i Sl e e b b el o o e et a4 s 13
EXPEODEDEVIEWIERCABINET . .5 o o aiise o s e (oms it ol = i uioese: osasa e, {4( 11 e s, e ot 15
A R S e B IR ots 5 oo % s ol 27 % 161 & 1 16 el A el B B0 S rarrm 8 15, 5L = wwied ot . at o e oo A e e e o 16
EACIKINGINSTIRUCTIDING - < 5 s e oo i s mrens 5 os o e T gaie hoera = ol mior) aelaten, o) e e 2 o oo st o o 19

S MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION

Digitized in Heiloo, Holland



www[f_r'Fe$chma1\uals.info 22/9/2014

=

=

f% SPECIFICATIONS

o

8 PHONO MOTOR SECTION

o

= Drivelmechanishy L. -0 . v . i s e Belt drive

% MOROT . . o cvvieiiesas s ow e w s oo bl LA A DC servo motor

o Platter Diameter . . . . . . . .. ..o 30cm (127)

- T e (N S e ST T 1.0 kg (2.2 Ibs)

5 Piattarapeatin) . . . ol S Rt ¢ e el e 33-1/3, 45 r.p.m.

g Platter speed selection . . . . .................... Automatic/Manual

H Wowandifiutter . . ... .. s o a s nd e b +0.055 % (Wrms)

% Signal tonoiseratio . ........................ 73 dB (DIN-B)

5

2 TONEARM SECTION

5

- TAT 0 o BT B (1 e e Straight type static balanced
Etfectiveilangth . . .. ... dobit . o . 15.7 cm (6-3/16"")
Trackingerror . .. ....... ... . ..., +0.1°
Headshell! ... ... .. ... 3 00 W i wvn My CFRP (ABS + carbon fibre 20%)

ADC-type plug-in

L | . T Dual moving magnet

SUYIUS e e e e s e e e s SN 5 e e e e 0.6 mil diamond

Recommended trackingforce . .................. 2g

Output level (1 kHz, 5em/sec) ... ............... 2.5mV

Channel separation (1 kHz) .................... 20 dB

GENERAL

Power consumption . ........................ 1MW

Dimensions Wx HxD) ...................... 355 x 355 x 150 mm (14 x 14 x 5-15/16"")
N T I e = riar b o1 Shhay e sk oot ot Y B 8 kg (17.6 Ibs)

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice for improvement.

Digitized in Heiloo, Holland



www.freeservicemanuals.info
J

e

ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE

i

- Before adjustment, remove the back lid from main body
and place the player horizontally.

Remove the main turntable belt and the horizontal
~ motor belt. With no record, lift the tone arm base with
Q the finger and move it to the centre of turntable. Press
5 the lever of REST micro switch to put the switch into

Q.
o
]
%STYLUS HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

% the ON state. (See Fig. 1)
<
H
Q Tracking B
'? -
a e Cam pin A
E @ Cam pin E
i S
. P
I—q |l
O Pulley C
Pin F\ © | o+ — Arm base
REST/SWI(Ch Q
4 ]L 9
m Press 1o ON |

L]

®

e
i

Fig. 1

2) With the tone arm raised, turn the cam pin E to adjust
the stylus height such that its tip is 8 £ 1 mm above
the turntable. (See Fig. 2)

3) After adjustment, lock the cam pin E with screw-lock
and reinstall the belts.

Fig. 2

==

|

LT-18)/2014

2. TONE ARM PERPENDICULARITY.

1) Put the player into the state as 1 (1). Hang a plumb
line from the top-surface of player. Adjust the stylus
pressure weight of tone arm to 0 g. (See Fig. 3)

2) Loosen hexagon screw (1.5mm) locking the main wei-
ght. Adjust the main weight until arm is perpendicular.
After adjustment, tighten hexagon screw of main weight.
Be sure to lock the screw.

(@)

—— Plumb-line

©

Fig. 3

3. ADJUSTMENT ARM LIFTER

1) Put the player into astate as in 1 (1).Press the LIFT/CUE
button to lower the tone arm. Press again the LIFT/CUE
button to raise the arm and make sure that the arm
rises without tiliting to right or left. If the arm tilts
to either right or left, allow the arm to lower and adjust
a screw of pulley C (Fig. 1) untill the tone arm rises
and lowers without tiliting.

Digitized in Heiloo, Holland



www.f_rq'qu\]cemariuals.info

OANI " STYNNYWNADTAAAS I " MMM A peZTlTbTC}[

4. ARM LIFT TIMING.

Note: This adjustment should be made with the player
detached from the cabinet main body.

1) Put the player into a state of 1 (1). With the tone
arm raised, turn the pin F to adjust the clearance be-
tween the pulley C and pin F (shown in Fig. 1) to
0.5* 0.3 mm.

5. ADJUSTING THE LEAD-IN POSITION

1) Remove the back cover.

2) Adjust the cam pin G (Fig. 5) so that the stylus lowers
correctly in the lead in grooves along the periphery
of record (a 12 disc) placed on the turntable when the
START button is pressed. Also check 7" operation.

Cam pin G

Fig. 4

ADJUSTMENT LOCATION DIAGRAM

22/9/2014

6. TRACKING SERVO ADJUSTMENT

1) This adjustment should be made after the adjustment of
1 to 3. Disconnect connector CON-8 (4 pin) from the
main PC board.

2) The removed connector CON-8 is wired as shown in
Fig. 6. Press pin 1 with a standard screwdriver and pull
out the brown wire.

3) Insert the connector CON-8 again into the main PC
board.

4) Connect the Multimeter as shown in Fig. 6.

5) Put the player into state as in 1 (1). With the tone arm
rased, adjust the cam pin A of Fig. 1 till the meter indi-
cates 10 = 1 uA.

6) Allow the tone arm to lower from the state in above (5),
and make sure that the meter indication is within + 1 yA
of the value obtained with the tone arm raised.

7) Connect a voltmeter between PIN 1 and GND of main
PC board and adjust the preset resistor VR 101 till the
voltmeter indicators 3.5V.

8) Re-instate brown lead to CON-8.

To photodiode ‘_’_L ’_E—uTo lamp

Press with
standard screwdriver

Fig. 5

j = L |
CON-I
VRIO2 D]
®
Vé\’s [I]
CON-9
CON-8 | =
e (o]
Multimeter g @ a4 ;
O 1
O
; ;, Z?::gv:} To lamp
L = S.E.?w.. }To photodiode n

Digitized in Heiloo, Holland



www.fre i i .
eservicemanuals.info | B 12%\/9/2014

SERVO MOTOR SPEED ADJUSTMENT
Place a test record on the turntable and connect a fre-
< quency counter to the output terminal of player via
an amplifier.

) Remove the back of player and set the turntable speed
= to 33 rpm.
ﬁ) Play back 3 KHz of test record and adjust the preset
1 resistor VR 103 for 3020Hz.

) Set the turntable speed to 45 rpm. Play back as in above
ﬁ (3) and adjust the preset resistor VR 102 till the counter

O indicates 4070Hz.

=)
'_l.
Q
'_l.
o
'_l.
N
8.
1

Move tone arm

Fixing screwA

=
%ISMANTL!NG
=
£
3, DECK REMOVAL I—;———!'@/ L
Q) Remove turntable fixing nut by using the supplied D =
= wrench. To remove nut, turn it clockwise. (See Fig. 7)
O @ Arm guide holder

R, | A oo

i

Fixing screwC

Fig. 7

2) To remove the turntable, re-fit the centre spindle.
Steady the spindle, and turn the turntable counterclock-

wise. (See Fig. 8)

Fixing screw B

Fig. 10

2. TONE ARM REMOVAL

1) Remove the player unit from the cabinet main body
according to the procedure in above 1.

2) Remove the slit plate from the arm base, as shown in
Eig.-1iL

Slit plate fixing screw

Fig. 8

/Arm base

3) Remove nine set screws (T1-3 x 12) and remove the
back. Remove four screws (T1-3 x10) to remove cover
(Fig. 9) under red this the turntable. Then hold the
base of tone arm and move the tone arm toward the
centre shaft. Slit plate

4) Remove five fixing screws (A) and (B) of player unit Fig. 11
shown in Fig. 10. The player unit can then be removed
from the cabinet body.

3) Remove dial thread from the pulley and remove fixing
screws (C) in Fig. 10.

— B
Digitized in Heiloo, Holland



www.frba'sdrﬁﬂemantlals.info

OANI * STUNNYNADIAMASIIYA " MMM Ad ©2ZT3TOTI]

4) Remove tow E-rings for mounting pulley on the arm
base. Remove pulley from the arm base. And remove the
arm base from the player unit.

L
-

ARM BASE

|
X
PULLEY ‘—%
~a———————E-RING 24—
Fig. 12
5) Remove the screw shown in Fig. 13 and remove the
lifter guide from the tone arm.

Lifter guide

22/9/2014

6) Remove nut fixing the tone arm in Fig. 14 and dis-
assemble the tone arm from the arm base.

Arm side‘

Fig. 14

7) Disconnect the tone arm output lead wires from the
main PC board.

8) Replace the tene arm in this condition.

9) When replacing the tone arm, always carry out adjust-
ments.

INTERNAL DIAGRAMS AND PINOUT OF INTEGRATED CIRCUITS

IC101 : 1320SL OPERATING MODE 28

P T 1 e O s U oo B v S o 0 s IO o U o U o S o 0 1 B e

=2 L ™ U gy e g o g S ) S gu 6 S Gy i g s R e gun e g o g
1 14
Bnlls] 208 [ies 6 7 8 14[15] 18|17 2| 22 23 | 26| 27|28
::::v :egNP)ommn L H i L _n_n_ JTUTL H L H L .n.ll J_LL :‘n{l_- L L L
Homs 11 4| haiks s o
Disk Side S nade
ssove | Ll K[ L HLIUJL_JLIJTLITY v [ m | w [ w (| n|nn|o|nl.
(Arm : Down) fd5mste—]={ asms pe- +| a5ms o= * a5ms &= |+ d5ms je= e asms e
5204 €] ol i0me
Start : Push [ T ) | Y 1R 0 O 1 T PR O R B A R A T
Arm : Inward [*{a5ms |+ *| d5ms &= |l g5ms e - asms je- - asms e
5204 ON o fo10ms
e HIH[ L e (LMY v [k (W v L | e w] L
Arm : Lowering = asms o |of a5 b * asms fe- |e a5ms e
(Lead-In)
s202 [ H o o 10ms H
Stop(Play) { H L g _"_”_ ”I l l H H H 1) JL_IL _LLL J-I-—.rL L H =
Arm : Rising L - asms fe- o asms |o- L | 45ms e * asms e
5202
Stop
o | P10 L L] L LI ﬂ{l_. o B ) e L Jui n L|H|[L
(Lead-Out) 15ms 15ms 15ms 15ms
Arm Lift
£ s208 O T ¥ LN 8 U Y I R O I Y U Y O A 3 O O A O L
Pushing Lo o e | 20msfe— o e - e L
20ms. 20ms. 20ms 20ms 20ms.
Arm Lift
[ 5202 (L 0 4 ST el 18 X g Alefe e (dUL [ |En (o s
Pushing S 20msle | +{zomste O T S
o _fetoms H
Aute End LW | (LMW w w1 J__N)c|n|L
i o asms - [ dsms fe- L + a5ms [ | o asms e

= 6=

Digitized in Heiloo, Holland



www.freeservicemanuals.info l LT'1§¥9/2014

J
'_l.
Q
'_l_
2
'_l.
1§102 : TCA081BP OPERATING MODE 14 8
o
et
- | 7
= in N
7 ot 2 3 4 5 6 | 8 9 10 " 12 3
g Actual
=1
e ! ;
No Disk
Gy } nn R T A N gl T
< s204 H JUJ-' o e o | e H
H Givavs 10ms 10ms 10ms 10ms
&
30cm Disk L
5204 [ L f=e=lls L J_TL 4 H H
Start = 45ms [ > asms fe | asms f- | »| 45ms [ |+ 45ms pe— |+ 45ms |- |+ a5ms e
&
E 17¢m Disk L
cm Dis!
7)) 5204 [4] i i O LA ) R L J_L|I H L L
» Start 7 + 45ms [ |+ 45ms je— |+ 45ms je= |+ agms fe- H » 45ms fe |+ 45ms e -+ 45ms |
H Groove
Z O
23|
{103 : MSA-117RS OPERATING MODE
i 16
; SERVO A\
D@0 |6 |6 ¥ o
outI[] IN
CEADN Y N * d g E ] INPUT A (3)
inPUT-A[ ] []sPeED
LEAD-OUT L H L H L H v Ref[] []compi
CUEING .
g - y 2 L - - inpUT-B[ | %GNDI TR
Tracking Servo ouT 2[] us
activiated H L L H L L
comp 2] [ vee
enp 2 [ ouT 4
8 § ouT 2 IN COMP2
IC104 : TC4081BP OPERATING MODE
Pin No.
Actual | 2 3 4 5 6 8 9 10 I 12 13
Rest Position
(Power ON) L | JUL i L | JUL B e L [ H
Cover : Close e R e
15ms 15ms 15ms 15ms 15ms
Rest Position
{Power ON) s L e g g e Colw [ jquL o jJuL H
S iGow 3 ok R R
5203 (1]
Cue ol L gl e il o AL w
(Rest Position) + asms fe- |+ asms |- - 45ms |+ + asms fe- + asms e |+ 45ms j
ok Lo [JJL| o LN w | [J| o W,
+ a5ms e +| 45ms = |+ 45ms |e= + a5ms | +| a5ms e
5202 [& :
G L[| o W [ | S % NI i P T e
> 45ms | +| 45ms fe= + 45ms jo- |+ a5ms fe- - a5ms
i

Digitized in Heiloo, Holland



www.frEqsqsiqemanl.lals.info 22/9/2014

IC105 : HD14023BP 14

O Voo

|
2A0 :ﬂ
1A0 Ir‘l

OANI * STYNNYWNADTAMASTAAYA "MMM A ©ezZT3TLT

O Vss

18—
Digitized in Heiloo, Holland



www.freeservicemanuals.info LT-15V LT-15V 22/9/2014
o J

'_l.
“WIRING DIAGRAM

RTR LAMP
LGB PCB
ozos o g LA202.
] | /’ B ‘ HORIZONTAL MOTOR
TO CARTRIDGE §|p204 o=y

TRACKING ]
/ COVER SIDE
YEL .

] .. LA204 i
HOLDER ASSY E
ORG J 7
LY ] &
= == @:= 2 & "!
ﬁ: GND 3 @ QT

f RED
L BLK

S
§

3

OANI * STENNYNADTAAASIINA "MMM Ad ©8ZT3

| S —
LIFT/CUE |
SOLENOID > !
N |
g T
| I
SR i :snzs
w
141 °=| glﬂ_ PLATTER SIDE
n | =2
GRY d-l é@ LI_.'II
- o T/T MOTOR
wir = CON7 I’
2
BLU @ I*EL Foc
RED ey . reo |, 3
WHT CONt v LBLU —
o BRN Cr— —1ea
g|& i-H===
& REST sw RED | o LIRED
R = 1 _IIQRG
A8 b v
)y x M Eiome |
@ GRY 11 o TRED
1] BRN G
u_‘:—‘J [ BLK
T Q) eno
CONS _@ —
CON2 E
1
8RN [ in s
RED !
o2 ® ©) [
nsn] YEL | ” @ ]
J SRN o) NOTE:
BLK rr:uﬁ BRN 5 1. The actual colors of wi differ from those of this di /
E'—_J 4 pEoRT CO_NS J N leac ual colors o w‘lres may differ from those of this diagram
@ h orG hell r.j_ Wire colors are abbreviated as follows.
&= YEL *‘H |.'1'J'ﬂ BEHNZ: « ke Brown YEL....... Yellow
¢°"9 GRN | ol IFensed PPL....... Purple  RED Red
& B e = T GRN GRN...... Green  GRY....... Gray
arRY ol SolE ORG: - ;.. Orenge  BLU....... Blue
WHT )% X PPL WHT...... White BLE...ovivie Black
BLK 1 7
-]
CON4 l I 2. Parts symhohzedAare very important for safety and performance.
Lch Rch Therefore use by all means desig d parts when replacing.
COVER SW 2 Pl:T MAIN PCB

PPL

_LGRN

e @EH B
( BLK
—— ®EH
g J 8
® POWER
TRANSFORMER
HEEEEEEE g 5 & 3
=t = - R

| WHT
o JBLK J
PL
GR

: , : b
. i 4 il @ e S50Hz
& .47 = -, ¥ 2 : - A
SWITCH PCB auto o\ -
~0 — = )=

Digitized in Heiloo, Holland



www.freeservicemanuals.info LT-15V LT-15V 22/9/2014

)
-

il SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

ot
'_l.
N
®
o ] | = l 3 i 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 |
o BzE [ - = — z
5 [Boem] ‘@j S (] Q101,102 Q103,04 2581 115 RIS4 22K /o 200V 0I5 co~-7J_
g L o] alil~104 Q126,127 ) 507k 0.6V S55668 | [ ors
PHI0I BRN Qlle, 25C2603 RISI 2.2K |1/3W QlIs -
’ ADlis LIFT/CU
- Qlal,125 [ (2sC2320) L Bit4 ov ris7 25B564 $55668 2| |ve
= A Q202 Q129,123 22K 1/3W o si
S| ORG AN - ignal flow
= PHIOI Q205 " RI56 4 20.0V N . ‘
bl DIOI~II2 33K ov ’ 10.6V b Arm horizontal inward movement
e i WA > Arm horizontal inward movement stop (lead in)
Ltlfj) Dil4 }05442 Iciol E Qlie Q7 I = Arm lowering start
s POSITION ORG MPI320SL 5 - 2SD537I1 =& Arm rising start (end detection)
L 5 = > Arm outward movement
& — GRN s4vepx wior [HORIZONTAL
F— 03 BE N
% : SR e B
o L DI2]
& ol % = Y
= < @ Liis e loaviag W
= o | 8295 g 1clo2: e
a E E TC4081BP
; ®L &2 Jlo30a T CoN-8 il
— e R | o RI64 @ —ore SP254FS
Z Q203,4 ] 2957 Rias o RWrOT- T TRACKING
= PH 101 = DI04 479 2[© LA 203
O >t 1o BRN
IC104: YEL
s RIIE }9408[ BP a2 [T/T MOTOR]
e 2V 4 X
= BRN ! 10K 13 D105 | c°N| 9:[ BRN MI02
R oe Ll opezt o
BRN 5 . Dxs e 2| »|RED ¢
IC104 { 2a3 VRIO3 Ql20 3 ORG
3.5V = =28 2 % 4| - |veL i
RII8 7 I 4
53:02 RED > 10K oy | |8 " DIO6 i — 1% e
> . ey i L > 7 T
& 5203 59,%, RI20 54 E@i 3 MUTING
o YEL 14 y 10K oy ; Dlo7 & e . | CARTRIDGE
= é
=N / ov ”°t 0 X =]
ot "3 Ri122 ez O
3204 ORG| ~ |3 NN mvi 0K oy | |61C 'Of' DlO8 | e = %l 37 Lc;% L
O— O aigd= |
% &§$ 3| Jov P ex g‘rs R30I
208 o 2 ICI04 D109 | oa .
| 7 R302 ——
REPEAT] Cim 22 O PotLen \
5206 crN| |5 D‘lio = ECB
o = — e B 2SA1115
¥0i34 208YSS |
PPLI~]7 9.2V
D D20l 4, RI27
4 QY00
) )q E
R - cB
[33] T 25C2603
-
P2y
©
LS :
i 8 %
8.5V £8C
Iy 19
¥ 25B564
E x2
250571
= ICIO5 DGS
HDI14023BP < 2SK68A
9.2v D133
R316
22K Q133 —_ —
7% o 2SAlI15 NOTES:
F | %30',? DI3I+ 4 X g ov (25A999) 1. C and R unit 2. Voltage for all parts are measured in terms iof DC 1M digital voltmeter.
o-RED] |_‘I e e No symbol : uF 3. Parts marked with [h or  are vital for maintenance of safety and
COVER \ RED © !g P symbol : pF performance. Be sure only designated parts are used for replacement.
_2 = Capacitor without voltage display has pressure resistance of 50V. 4. The circuit figure shown here is the basic circuit diagram. Please note
CON-6 The NP is Nonpolar Capacitors, that changes in dimensions may occur as a result of improvements, etc.
4 5 RS e No symbol : Q2
_J K symbol : k&
—_— M symbol : M2
Resistance not designated is 1/4, J(5%).
=
— 0

Digitized in Heiloo, Holland



www.freeservicemanuals.info

=

OANI * STYNNYNADTAAASTANA " MMM Ad ©8zT3

l_l
PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARDS

LT-15V

LT-15V

Q121 CON 7 RI177 RL10f
+€102 R159 W37 o r$ —”
C101 R165 * . I I 9 10 B, v ]
gi1d g [ T B ok 8 1o’ o ‘o sr[o]
Q136 0101 0,e s 2 oiis ] S
E w38 WHT
i Ro;g\sm—-o 3 R167 R160 R153 Wi? Di16 :02051 o 3, I‘T i JaaRR:
—wW\—8 D I8 s Q”4 +C105 ER165?B o I e ::.RED
RI108 R104 "m0z | ebapas Qi o R205 S3H- B
— \A—8 —\\—e ) D114 Ri56 RED
R101 1Mo =Q120 - *—\\—e R204 o _\—a : : ' - i
2 B B HO3,c0N1 ;\/mozI - EqC 4B e re Tal S
k. td 0 TRl 4 SRGL B au[o]
e N Di20 O NS Q D135 B35 LS
PR Ny T\ e E i (CPNO e it i  —Pp}e e—v—e
2] 10101010 gl ribh A~ Q7 k& c y D133 nCi3m
ey SV RN ho| B~ e < Qi26 O i o He
b + c118 < - R322 D132
IJO4J R186 .-—E—‘ ; Eds B E B G E =W o FE
= = B
R110 Q104 e A c1i 5
e e LES ™ 2 Q27 o e 3 “R320°Q135
n|w %%
~| @ R187 5 e
R109 " Rit3 z ==zl  WEER e i 1 W16 LE—J R323
CON2 5 cio4 ) X e aanvam o N D)L Ri64 C135 (oAR)
N (a1 w4 & & [oi T Tsed 2 -
® [ + i
“8 A 9 Bi05 | 2 :I ©H. O
“O i Ri16 2 Dios I . . l .——Tl‘ i
I os Vu'od T IT11 o Btk Y — | By
U_O___I R115 l; TEETE 1: I : 1C101 : I ?_I,O_N_B_I — A \—a . & .I Ri8I
CoNd e—woey DIO8 |« ~ P~ 3 l. & ~
CON3 o T T (e ia® | 1C104 - : ':o ' vrior s ¥
ﬂ-b_‘1 g “O : Ri22 Ii ® 9 & o @ ‘o D07 I. - ”O ‘ 01C103 '
R oV T EESYRERW — i} | ; | | ci06
o 1O 1| RI21 YKo . U ol 1
==3 | igg] & US| Let~28e ) u__J I
Ig ”O | o—wr—o Di09S = ._14_. R161 L1 16 T |
HG2IS | i~ | e—weRi19 w20 wis S Pl— - P T VI _1 R179 R1§p
U-_1o § 110 Ri36 W24 FaC107
DA 4“O| R135 R183 . ©
L - = ¢ ¥ ol R137 |R131 aboif @ D121
D36 45856 Ly e e PNy e R aly L ~ R189 ¢10% o
X S\ +Q129 ||O|o= H&e 7 EY ¢ B E C B —\\\—e © 2 T
EsC §315‘ [ 2e] %32? 0132  cav g Ll g ' R138 8@ E DHZ2 & T L
. E R128 J
o R190 Q114 Q12 Q113

Digiti

zed in Heiloo, Holland

4=

22/9/2014



www.freeservicemanuals.info

OANI " STENNYWNADIATISHIYA *MMM AQ ©8zT3THLIQ

EXPLODED VIEW OF CABINET

1357

:

P
\x
E@Q\ \ 2
54

22/9/2014

LT-15V LT-15V
PARTS LIST
SV'T:OI Part No. Description
1 M07694600 Tonearm
24 M04168610 Cartridge (MAG-47)
3 M04168612 | Stylus (3D-47M)
4 M07508616 Stylus Cover
5 M07602530 Solenoid
6 M07602651 Lever
7 M07694616 Head Shell
8 M07602640 Arm Lifter
9 Lug Terminal
10 Holder
1 Spring
2 Arm Base Ass'y
13 Pulley
14 Polyester Washer
15 E-ring 2.4
16 E-ring 2.0
17 Pulley
18 Nut M6
19 Slit Plate
20 M07602714 Belt (Horizontal)
21 M07602645 | Gear (Warm type)
22 M07469639 Motor (Horizontal)
23 Rear Cover
24 Holder
2b Pin
26 Chassis Base
27 M07602713 Belt (Main)
28 Flywheel
29 M07694679 Shaft Bearing
30 M07527780 | Washer Metal
31 Rubber Cushion
32 Collar Metal
33 M07671185 Rubber Cushion
34 Collar Metal
35 Holder
36 Polyester Washer
37 E-ring 5.0
38 M07602646 Gear (for Dial)
39 Pulley
40 Eccentric Pin (Cam)
a1 M07671188 Rubber Cushion
42 Transistor Ass'y
43 PCB Ass'y
44 M07602381 Micro Switch
45 PCB Ass'y (TR)
46 Holder
47 PCB Ass'y
48 Holder
49 Rubber-Leg
50 PCB Ass'y (Main)
51 Clamper
52 Holder
53 Holder
54 Rubber Cushion
55 Holder (Motor)
56 M04172550 Motor (Main)
57 Collar Metal
58 M07671189 Rubber Cushion
59 Holder
60 M07602355 | Push Switch (Power)

=1

NOTE: A and 0% marks components on Parts list have special
characteristics to maintain the safety performance of this unit.
When replacing any of these parts, be sure to use only those
specified parts.

Sy:\ ob.ol Part No. Description

61 M07602255 Dial Code

62 MO07671200 Knob (Power)

63 Holder

64 Rubber Cushion

65 MO07671770 | Screw-Metal (for Door)

66 Pin

67 MO07671655 Holder

68 Cabinet

69 Holder (Switch)

70 PCB Ass'y (Switch)

71 M07602200 Knob Ass’y

72 MO07602495 Qutput Cord

73 M07688440 Power Cord

74 M07602060 Clamper

75 M07612500 Trans-Power

76

77 Base

78 Holder

79 MO07602675 Centre Shaft

80 MQ07694620 | Platter Ass'y

81 M04165715 Nut (for Platter)

82 M07694656 Holder Ass’y (for Disc Clamp)

83 M07602657 Holder (for Lamp Cover)

84 M07694618 Counter Weight

85 PCB Ass'y (Micro SW)

86 Holder (for Door)

87 PCB Ass'y (Lamp)

88 Holder

89 Holder

90 M07671136 Cover Ass'y

91 M07602211 Knob (for Door)

92 M07694655 Holder

93 Plate

94 Lug Terminal

95 M04179632 Motor Pulley

96 Plate

97 Rubber Leg

98 Holder

99 M07602650 Lock Lever (Door)
100 Screw 1 -3 x 10
101 Screw Metal 3 x 8
102 Screw Metal M3
103 Screw with Washer M3
104 Screw Metal
105 Screw Bind M 2.6 x 4
106 Screw Tapping 1 -4 x 12
107 Screw Metal
108 Screw Tapping 1 -3 x 6
109 Screw Bind M3 x 5
110 Screw Metal M3 x 14
11 Screw Polycarbonate M3 x 6
112 Screw Bind M3 x 25
113 Screw Metal with Color M2.6
114 Screw Tapping 1 -3 x 12
115 Screw Bind M4 x 4
116 Screw Tapping 3-3x6
117 Screw Bind M3 x 6
118 Screw Bind M2.3 x 10
119
120 E-ring 1.5

Digitized in Heiloo, Holland

My




www.freeservicemanuals.info

LT-39¥2014

@]

'_l.

Q

|_|_

o

'_l.

N

D

)5

o’

L

:ob_d Part No. Description Syl:ln:ol Part No. Description

21 BE-ring 5.0 Diodes

122 Polyester Washer 3.1¢

(1123 = D101 M07556320 | DS442

%1 24 - D102 M07556320 | DS442

2125 Spring D103 M07556320 | DS442

126 Spring D104 | M07556320 | DS442

=127 Spring D105 M07556320 | DS442

Ems Spring D106 M07556320 | DS442

2129 D107 M07556320 | DS442

=130 Lever D108 M07556320 | DS442

E 131 Holder D109 M07556320 | DS442

. D110 M07556320 | DS442

= D111 M07556320 | DS442

= D112 M07556320 | DS442

& D114 M07556320 | DS442
D115 M05255320 | S5566B
D116 M05255320 | S5566B
D117 M05255320 | S55668
D118 M05232328 | RD12EB3
D119 M05223320 | SBA10B
D120 M05255320 | S55668
D201 M07602325 | SG238D (GRN)
D202 M07602325 | SG238D (GRN)
D203 M07602326 | SR538D (RED)
D204 M07297320 | SP254FS

ICs

1C101 M07602311 | MP1320SL
IC102 | M07602310 | TC4081BP
1C103 M07527344 | MSA117RS
IC104 | MO07602310 | TC4081BP
IC105 M07671310 | HD14023BP

Transistors

Q101 M07390303
Q102 M07390303
Q103 MO07390304
Q104 M07390304
Q111 M07390303
Q112 M07390303
Q113 M07390303
Q114 M07390303
Q115 M05147312
Q116 M07390303
Q117 M07228303
Q118 M07390303
Q119 M07139304
Q120 M05147312
Q121 M07390303
Q124 M05205310
Q125 M07390303
Q126 M07390304
Q127 M07390304
Q128 M07228303
Q129 MO07390303

25C2603
25C2603
2SA999 (25A1115)
2SA999 (25A1115)
25C2603
25C2603
28C2603
2SC2603
25B564
2SC2603
28D571
25C2603
2SK68A
28B564
28C2603
25D330
25C2603
2SA999 (2SA1115)
2SA999 (2SA1115)
2SD571
25C2603

T I
Digitized in Heiloo, Holland



www.flregeggyyicem

+ua|s.info

Symbol
No.

Part No. Description

Q201
Q202
Q203
Q204
Q129
Q131
Q132
Q133
Q134

M07137303 PH101

M07137303 PH101

M07137303 PH101

M07137303 PH101

M07390303 | 2SC2603
M07390303 | 2SC2603
M07390303 | 2SC2603
MO07390304 | 2SA999 (2SA1115)
M07390303 | 2SC2603

Electronical Parts

OANI * STENNYNADTAAISTIYA *MMM AQ ©8zZT3THIQ

M07374251 Lamp-12V 0.05A
M07374251 Lamp-12V 0.05A
M07374251 Lamp-12V 0.05A
M07374251 Lamp-12V 0.05A
M07374251 Lamp-12V 0.05A
M07469639 Motor (Horizontal)
M04172550 Motor (Main)
M07602381 SW-Micro (Rest)
M07445660 SW-Push (Stop)
M07445660 | SW-Push (Lift/cue)
MO07445660 | SW-Push (Start)
M07445660 SW-Push (Repeat)
MO07345660 | SW-Push (Speed)

MO07602380 | SW-Micro (for Cover)
M07236465 | Relay

' M05104360 | VR-Semi B220K
M04139436 VR-Semi B2.2K
M04139436 VR-Semi B2.2K
M07671475 Jack (Auto Fung, S.L)
M07671476 Jack (Stop, Sync.)

Packing Materials, etc.

201
202
203
204
205
206
207

M07694900 Packing Box

MO7671910 | Cushion-Mold (L, R set)
MO07602930 Packing Bag (Main)

M07602931 Packing Bag (Platter)

M07602911 Cushion-Mold (Tone Arm)
M07602912 | Cover (Tone Arm Cushion)
M07611659 Clamper (for Tone Arm)
M07213777 Screw B M4 x 20 (Platter Fastening)
M07527780 Washer (Platter Fastening)
M07602777 Collar-Metal (Platter Fastening)

M07695940 Instruction Booklet

M04165013 Spanner (Platter Eject)
M04165725 Shade (LP)

M04165726 | Shade (EP)

MO07445603 Adaptor (EP)

MO7602676 | Shaft (for Platter Remove)
MQ07671495 Lead (Auto Function)
MQ07611770 | T-Screw (Tone Arm Fasting)
M07694915 Cushion-PL (Balance Weight)

=18 =
Digitized in Heiloo, Holland

22/9/2014



www.freeservicemanuals.info | LT'3§M2014

J
PACKING INSTRUCTIONS
&

TAPE

Vzos
{/206

ACCESSORY

202 (L)
SCREW-B M4x20 ... x3
WASHER

COLLAR-METAL .. x3

OANI * STENNYNADTATAS T *MMM AQ ©szT

201

T T
Digitized in Heiloo, Holland



vay\L.-ilsgserviC({manuals.info

QANI * STYNNYNADTATASTANA " MMM Ad peZTlTquI

AMITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION

HEAD OFFICE MITSUBISHI DENKI BLDG . MARUNOUCHI. TOKYO 100. TELEX J24532 CABLE MELCO TOKYO

Digitized in Heiloo, Holland

22/9/2014

. LT-15V-EU
SM-3024
Printed in Japan



	p-001
	p-002
	p-003
	p-004
	p-005
	p-006
	p-007
	p-008
	p-009
	p-010
	p-011
	p-012
	p-013
	p-014
	p-015
	p-016



